Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



S. Ujjagar Singh,	(9878961815)
S/o Late S Bant S	ingh,
Street No 1, Man	n Colony, Daba,
District Ludhiana	-141014

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o SHO, Police Station, Daba, District Ludhiana First Appellate Authority, O/o SSP, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No. 3544 of 2021

..Vs

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

- 2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The perusal of the file shows that the PIO, o/o SHO, Police Station, Daba, District Ludhiana was directed to come present in the Commission office. But till today neither the PIO, o/o SHO, Daba appeared nor he has sent his reply, which shows that the PIO, o/o SHO, Daba has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter.
- 3. In view of the above, *PIO*, *O/o SHO*, *Daba*, *Distt. Ludhiana is directed* to show cause in writing or through affidavit under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, as to why penalty be not imposed upon him for willful delay/ denial of the information to the RTI applicant and why the compensation be not awarded to the complainant under Section 19 (8)(b) of the Act for detriment suffered.

In addition to his submission, the PIO is also hereby given an opportunity under Section 20(1) proviso, thereto, for a personal hearing before the imposition of such penalty on the next date of hearing. He may note that in case he does not file his submission and

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Dated: 06.05.2022



AC No. 3544 of 2021

does not avail himself of the opportunity of personal hearing on the next date fixed, it will be presumed that he has nothing to say and the Commission shall proceed to take further proceedings against him ex-parte.

4. To come up on **24.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Tejinder Singh, Advocate, (9041004313) Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kendra, Phillaur-144410

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, O/o Tehsildar, Nawanshaher

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Nawanshaher

.....Respondent

AC No. 4687 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) Sh Tejinder Singh, Appellant (ii) None for the Respondent.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him so far.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the respondent today.
- 4. The perusal of the case file shows that no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. They were not present on the previous date of hearing also. The Appellant states that the information has not been provided to him till date. In view of the above, last opportunity is given to the Respondent-PIO to provide complete information to the Appellant and appear personally on the next date of hearing *failing which, action u/s 20(1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.* Further, the Respondent-PIO is also directed to file their point-wise specific reply on the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 4687 of 2021

5. To come up on **24.06.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/Dated: 06.05.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Tejinder Singh, Advocate, (9041004313) Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kendra, Phillaur-144410

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o Joint Sub Registrar, Sub Tehsil Majari, Kharar, Distt Mohali

First Appellate Authority O/o SDM, Kharar

.....Respondent

AC No. 3670 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh Tejinder Singh, Appellant (ii) None for the Respondent.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission dated 22.12.2021 and 28.03.2022 vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

- 2. The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him so far.
- 3. No one has appeared on behalf of the respondent today.
- 4. The perusal of the case file shows that no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. They were not present on the previous date of hearing also. The Appellant states that the information has not been provided to him till date. In view of the above, last opportunity is given to the Respondent-PIO to provide complete information to the Appellant and appear personally on the next date of hearing *failing which, action u/s* 20(1) of the RTI Act will be initiated. Further, the Respondent-PIO is also directed to file their point-wise specific reply on the next date of hearing.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3670 of 2021

5. To come up on **24.06.2022** at **12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/Dated: 06.05.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Sukhwinder Singh, S/o Village Sande Hasham
Tehsil and Distt. Ferozepur – 152004 (9780061008)

.....Appellant

..Vs

Public Information Officer,

O/o Panchayat Secretary
Gram Panchayat, Sher Khan Wala, Block Ghal Khurd
Ferozepur
First Appellate Authority

First Appellate Authority O/o DDPO, Ferozepur

.....Respondent

AC No. 3379 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh. Sukhwinder Singh the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Mohinder Singh, Panchayat Secretary (8437869189). Sh

Gurnam Singh, Sarpanch (9988350010)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. The respondent has sought some time.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and going through the case file, it is observed that a show cause notice was issued to the respondent –PIO. But till today the respondent has failed to file the reply of the same. Even the appellant has not received any information so far.
- 5. However, taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to the respondent-PIO to appear before the Commission alongwith complete information and reply of show cause notice issued to him, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated. DDPO is also directed to come present in the Commission office. He is also directed to take action against the Panchayat Secretary for not providing the information to the appellant within time prescribed under the RTI Act 2005.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3379 of 2021

6. To come up on **15.07.2022 at 12:00PM** in the Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/Dated: 06.05.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Yogesh Mahajan (M-9814354649)		
S/o Late Sh Kuldip Raj Mahajan,		
Opp Water Tank, Municipal Market,		
Mission Road, Pathankot		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o AETC, Mobile Wing, Jalandhar		
First Appellate Authority,		
O/o Division Excise Taxation Commissioner,		
Jalandhar		Respondent

AC No. 4930 of 2021

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh. Karanbir Singh, STO-cum-APIO (9041288889)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission.

- 2. The appellant is absent today. He has sent a letter that he has deposited documentation fee i.e. Rs. 2800/- to the respondent.
- 3. The respondent states that they have received documentation fees; hence he has sought some time to provide complete information to the appellant.
- 4. To come up on **20.07.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Dated: 06.05.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Iqbal Singh, S/o Sh Jagjit Singh,(M-9915751994)	
R/o VPO Puhalla Patti, Gurbaksh,	
Tehsil Nathana, Distt Bathinda	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o BDPO, Nathana, Distt Bathinda	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o BDPO, Nathana, Distt Bathinda	Respondent

AC No. 3152 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh Iqbal Singh, Appellant

(ii for the Respondent: Sh Rupinder Kumar, Supdt. (94659-44982)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.03.2022 vide which show-cause notice was issued to BDPO-Nathana, Distt Bathinda and compensation of Rs 3000/- was awarded to the Appellant.

- 2. Today the Appellant states that he has received the complete information except point no.2,3,5 & 6. He further states that he has not received any compensation so far.
- 3. The Respondent states that the information available in their official record has been provided to the Appellant. Further, he states that the remaining information is lying with Sh Nazam Singh- Gram Sewak.
- 4. The perusal of the case file shows that, the Respondent has failed to file their reply to the show-cause notice today. Further, they have also failed to provide the amount of compensation to the Appellant. The complete information has also not been provided to the Appellant. Taking a lenient view, BDPO O/o Respondent is given last opportunity to provide compensation to the Appellant and appear before the Commission and file their reply to the

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC No. 3152 of 2021

show-cause notice. Further, he is also directed to provide complete information pertaining to point no. 2,3,5 & 6 and in case the information is not available in their official record then file an affidavit for the same.

Sh Nazam Singh-Gram Sewak is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information .

5. To come up on **27.05.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Dated: 06.05.2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

CC: Sh. Nazam Singh, Gram Sewak, O/o BDPO Nathana, Distt Bathinda

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh Kuldin Singh Walia S/o Late Sh Hariit Singh



.....Respondent

on. Raidip onign wana, of o date on. i	iai jit biligii	
R/o Flat No. B004, Sushma Joynest, N	Moh-I	
Airport Road PR-7, Chhat, Zirakpur,N	Mohali - 140603	
		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
0/o E0, MC, Zirakpur		

AC-5545 of 2021

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

First Appellate Authority,

O/o EO, MC, Zirakpur

(ii) for the Respondent: Sh Rajeev Kumar, Fire officer (9878530247).

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 18.04.2022.

- 2. Today, the Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant.
- 3. Sh Kuldip Singh Walia, Appellant was contacted telephonically and states that he has not received the complete information.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the information has not been provided to the Appellant. Further Sh Rajeev Kumar, Fire officer appearing on behalf of the respondent is not aware of the facts of the case. Hence, Sh Girish Verma, EO is directed to be present personally on the next date of hearing with point-wise specific reply, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC-5545 of 2021

5. To come up on **15.06.2022 at 12:00PM in the** Commission office. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Dated: 06.05.2022

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

REGISTERED POST

CC: Sh. Girish Verma, EO, O/o M.C. Zirakpur

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Tejinder Singh, Advocate Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kendra, Phillaur-144410 (9041004313)

Vs

.....Appellant

Public Information Office O/o Sub Registrar, Jalandhar-2

First Appellate Authority O/o Sub Registrar, Jalandhar-2

.....Respondent

AC.No. 4686 of 2021

Present:

- (i) Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Amandeep, Clerk (9779770249)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order passed by the Commission vide which neither the appellant nor the respondent was present.

- 2. The appellant states that he is not satisfied with the information provided by the respondent.
- 3. All the points have been discussed in the Commission before the appellant and the respondent. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant demanded information on 09 points. Regarding point nos. 1, 5,6,7,8,9, the appellant is satisfied. Regarding point no. 2, the appellant is asked to visit the office of the respondent on 11.05.2022 at 11.00 AM, inspect the record and obtain the information. Regarding point nos.3 and 4, the respondent is directed to file an affidavit. Further regarding point no. 07 the respondent is directed to provide the information to the appellant before the next date of hearing.
- 4. To come up on **24.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 06.05.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Deepak Khurana, S/o Sh. Girdhari Lal Khurana R/o 264/16, Nav Abadi, Chotti Pori, Abohar, Distt. Fazilka (8837582868)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,
O/o DGP (IVC) Punjab Police Headquarter
Sector 9, Chandigarh
First Appellate Authority
O/o Secretary, Home Department, Punjab, Chandigarh
REGISTERED POST
Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

AC No. 3245 of 2021

..Vs

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Smt. Simrat Kaur, Sr. Assistant (7508147208), Smt.

Narinder Kaur, Sr. Assistant (8725000755)

ORDER

o/o SSP, Fazilka

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders passed by the Commission vide which the respondent had brought the information in the Commission. Further the appellant was asked to collect the same from Commission office.

- 2. Today the appellant is not present. He has sent a letter in which he has pointed out deficiencies.
- 3. The respondent states that the information has been sent to the appellant.
- 4. Copy of the deficiencies is handed over to the respondent with these directions that whatever deficiencies remain in the matter of information demanded by the Applicant should be made good before the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on **24.06.2022 at 12.00 PM** for further proceedings in the Commission. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Dated: 06.05.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



AC.No. 2920 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh R.P Mittal, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: PIO- Sh Pawan Kumar Padda, Supdt (9877309491) and Sh Amanpreet Singh, Sr Asstt (9872846222) .

ORDER

Dated: 06.05.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.04.2022.

- 2. The respondent states that, as directed in the previous hearing, they have brought the affidavit today. *Original copy of the affidavit is handed over to the Appellant*. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that he is satisfied with it.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. R.P. Mittal, #20, Sukhmani Enclave PO Tower Town Colony, Jalandhar – 144014 (9815483298)

 Appellan

Public Information Officer,

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary to Govt.
Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab,
Civil Sectt. 2, Sector 9, Chandigarh
First Appellate Authority,
O/o Addl. Chief Secretary to Govt.
Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab,
Civil Sectt. 2, Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC.No. 5626 of 2021

Vs

Present: (i) Sh R.P Mittal, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: PIO- Sh Pawan Kumar Padda, Supdt (9877309491) and Sh Amanpreet Singh, Sr Asstt (9872846222) .

ORDER

Dated: 06.05.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.04.2022.

- 2. The respondent states that, as directed in the previous hearing, they have brought the affidavit today. *Original copy of the affidavit is handed over to the Appellant*. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that he is satisfied with it.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. R.P. Mittal, #20, Sukhmani Enclave PO Tower Town Colony, Jalandhar – 144014 (9815483298)

	 	Арр	ellant
 	 .Resp	onden	t

Public Information Officer,

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary to Govt.
Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab,
Civil Sectt. 2, Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary to Govt.
Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab,
Civil Sectt. 2, Sector 9, Chandigarh

AC.No. 5623 of 2021

Vs

Present: (i) Sh R.P Mittal, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: PIO- Sh Pawan Kumar Padda, Supdt (9877309491) and Sh Amanpreet Singh, Sr Asstt (9872846222) .

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.04.2022.

- 2. The respondent states that, as directed in the previous hearing, they have brought the affidavit today. *Original copy of the affidavit is handed over to the Appellant*. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that he is satisfied with it.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Dated: 06.05.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. R.P. Mittal, #20, Sukhmani Enclave PO Tower Town Colony, Jalandhar – 144014 (9815483298)

A	ppellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary to Govt.
Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab,
Civil Sectt. 2, Sector 9, Chandigarh
First Appellate Authority,
O/o Addl. Chief Secretary to Govt.
Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab,
Civil Sectt. 2, Sector 9, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC.No. 5624 of 2021

Vs

Present: (i) Sh R.P Mittal, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: PIO- Sh Pawan Kumar Padda, Supdt (9877309491) and Sh Amanpreet Singh, Sr Asstt (9872846222).

ORDER

Dated: 06.05.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.04.2022.

- 2. The respondent states that, as directed in the previous hearing, they have brought the affidavit today. *Original copy of the affidavit is handed over to the Appellant*. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that he is satisfied with it.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



on. R. I. Mictal, II 20 oakimam Enclave,	
PO Tower Town Colony, Jalandhar -144014	
(9815483298)	Appellant
	Vs
Public Information Officer,	
O/o Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Pu	ınjab
Department of Governance Reforms,	•
Chandigarh	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Additional Chief Secretary to Govt. of Pu	ınjab
Department of Governance Reforms,	•
Chandigarh	Respondent

AC-2160 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh R.P Mittal, Appellant

Sh R P Mittal # 20 Sukhmani Enclave

(ii) For the Respondent: PIO- Sh Pawan Kumar Padda, Supdt (9877309491) and Sh Amanpreet Singh, Sr Asstt (9872846222).

ORDER

Dated: 06.05.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.04.2022.

- 2. The respondent states that, as directed in the previous hearing, they have brought the affidavit today. *Original copy of the affidavit is handed over to the Appellant*. Copy of the same is taken on record.
- 3. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that he is satisfied with it.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. R.P Mittal, #20, Sukhmani Enclave,	
PO Tower Town Colony, Jalandhar-144014 (98154-83298)	Appellant
Vs	
Public Information Officer,	
O/o The Director, Department of Governance Reforms, Punja	ab
D-241, Industrial Area, Phase-8, Mohali	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o Addl. Chief Secretary,	
Department of Governance Reforms,	
Punjah Chandigarh	Respondent

AC No. 2161 of 2021

Present: (i) Sh R.P Mittal, Appellant

(ii for the Respondent: PIO- Sh Anwar, Assistant Manager-cum-PIO.

ORDER

Dated: 06.05.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.04.2022.

- 2. The respondent states that, as directed in the previous hearing, they have brought the affidavit today regarding information not available in their official record. *Original copy of the affidavit is handed over to the Appellant.*
- 3. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that he is satisfied with it.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. R.P. Mittal, # 20, Sukhmani Enclave, PO Tower Town Colony, Jalandhar-144 014

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o The Director, Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab, D-241, Industrial Area, Phase 8, Mohali.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary, Department of Governance Reforms, Punjab, Chandigarh.

Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO.2162 OF 2021

Present: (i) Sh R.P Mittal, Appellant

(ii) for the Respondent: PIO- Sh Anwar, Assistant Manager-cum-PIO.

ORDER

Dated: 06.05.2022

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 25.04.2022.

- 2. The respondent states that, as directed in the previous hearing, they have brought the affidavit today. *Original copy of the affidavit is handed over to the Appellant.*
- 3. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that he is satisfied with it.
- 4. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-